
North York Soccer Association 
and its associated leagues 

Downsview Soccer League 
North York Youth Soccer League 

 
We follow the Discipline by Review (DBR) System.  

2023-2024 Schedule of Discipline Hearing Dates 

For Games Played 
DBR Hearing Date 

Between And 
Sunday, 01 Oct, 2023 Saturday, 07 Oct, 2023 Thursday, 12 October, 2023 

Sunday, 08 Oct, 2023 Saturday, 14 Oct, 2023 Thursday, 19 October, 2023 

Sunday, 15 Oct, 2023 Saturday, 21 Oct, 2023 Thursday, 26 October, 2023 

Sunday, 22 Oct, 2023 Saturday, 28 Oct, 2023 Thursday, 02 November, 2023 

Sunday, 29 Oct, 2023 Saturday, 04 Nov, 2023 Thursday, 09 November, 2023 

Sunday, 05 Nov, 2023 Saturday, 11 Nov, 2023 Thursday, 16 November, 2023 

Sunday, 12 Nov, 2023 Saturday, 18 Nov, 2023 Thursday, 23 November, 2023 

Sunday, 19 Nov, 2023 Saturday, 25 Nov, 2023 Thursday, 30 November, 2023 

Sunday, 26 Nov, 2023 Saturday, 02 Dec, 2023 Thursday, 07 December, 2023 

Sunday, 03 Dec, 2023 Saturday, 09 Dec, 2023 Thursday, 14 December, 2023 

Sunday, 10 Dec, 2023 Saturday, 16 Dec, 2023 Thursday, 21 December, 2023 

Sunday, 17 Dec, 2023 Saturday, 23 Dec, 2023 Thursday, 28 December, 2023 

Sunday, 24 Dec, 2023 Saturday, 30 Dec, 2023 Thursday, 04 January, 2024 

Sunday, 31 Dec, 2023 Saturday, 06 Jan, 2024 Thursday, 11 January, 2024 

Sunday, 07 Jan, 2024 Saturday, 13 Jan, 2024 Thursday, 18 January, 2024 

Sunday, 14 Jan, 2024 Saturday, 20 Jan, 2024 Thursday, 25 January, 2024 

Sunday, 21 Jan, 2024 Saturday, 27 Jan, 2024 Thursday, 01 February, 2024 

Sunday, 28 Jan, 2024 Saturday, 03 Feb, 2024 Thursday, 08 February, 2024 

Sunday, 04 Feb, 2024 Saturday, 10 Feb, 2024 Thursday, 15 February, 2024 

Sunday, 11 Feb, 2024 Saturday, 17 Feb, 2024 Thursday, 22 February, 2024 

Sunday, 18 Feb, 2024 Saturday, 24 Feb, 2024 Thursday, 29 February, 2024 

Sunday, 25 Feb, 2024 Saturday, 02 Mar, 2024 Thursday, 07 March, 2024 

Sunday, 03 Mar, 2024 Saturday, 09 Mar, 2024 Thursday, 14 March, 2024 

Sunday, 10 Mar, 2024 Saturday, 16 Mar, 2024 Thursday, 21 March, 2024 

Sunday, 17 Mar, 2024 Saturday, 23 Mar, 2024 Thursday, 28 March, 2024 

Sunday, 24 Mar, 2024 Saturday, 30 Mar, 2024 Thursday, 04 April, 2024 

Sunday, 31 Mar, 2024 Saturday, 06 Apr, 2024 Thursday, 11 April, 2024 

Sunday, 07 Apr, 2024 Saturday, 13 Apr, 2024 Thursday, 18 April, 2024 

Sunday, 14 Apr, 2024 Saturday, 20 Apr, 2024 Thursday, 25 April, 2024 

Sunday, 21 Apr, 2024 Saturday, 27 Apr, 2024 Thursday, 02 May, 2024 

Sunday, 28 Apr, 2024 Saturday, 04 May, 2024 Thursday, 09 May, 2024 

Sunday, 05 May, 2024 Saturday, 11 May, 2024 Thursday, 16 May, 2024 

Sunday, 12 May, 2024 Saturday, 18 May, 2024 Thursday, 23 May, 2024 
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Sunday, 19 May, 2024 Saturday, 25 May, 2024 Thursday, 30 May, 2024 

Sunday, 26 May, 2024 Saturday, 01 Jun, 2024 Thursday, 06 June, 2024 

Sunday, 02 Jun, 2024 Saturday, 08 Jun, 2024 Thursday, 13 June, 2024 

Sunday, 09 Jun, 2024 Saturday, 15 Jun, 2024 Thursday, 20 June, 2024 

Sunday, 16 Jun, 2024 Saturday, 22 Jun, 2024 Thursday, 27 June, 2024 

Sunday, 23 Jun, 2024 Saturday, 29 Jun, 2024 Thursday, 04 July, 2024 

Sunday, 30 Jun, 2024 Saturday, 06 Jul, 2024 Thursday, 11 July, 2024 

Sunday, 07 Jul, 2024 Saturday, 13 Jul, 2024 Thursday, 18 July, 2024 

Sunday, 14 Jul, 2024 Saturday, 20 Jul, 2024 Thursday, 25 July, 2024 

Sunday, 21 Jul, 2024 Saturday, 27 Jul, 2024 Thursday, 01 August, 2024 

Sunday, 28 Jul, 2024 Saturday, 03 Aug, 2024 Thursday, 08 August, 2024 

Sunday, 04 Aug, 2024 Saturday, 10 Aug, 2024 Thursday, 15 August, 2024 

Sunday, 11 Aug, 2024 Saturday, 17 Aug, 2024 Thursday, 22 August, 2024 

Sunday, 18 Aug, 2024 Saturday, 24 Aug, 2024 Thursday, 29 August, 2024 

Sunday, 25 Aug, 2024 Saturday, 31 Aug, 2024 Thursday, 05 September, 2024 

Sunday, 01 Sep, 2024 Saturday, 07 Sep, 2024 Thursday, 12 September, 2024 

Sunday, 08 Sep, 2024 Saturday, 14 Sep, 2024 Thursday, 19 September, 2024 

Sunday, 15 Sep, 2024 Saturday, 21 Sep, 2024 Thursday, 26 September, 2024 

Sunday, 22 Sep, 2024 Saturday, 28 Sep, 2024 Thursday, 03 October, 2024 

Sunday, 29 Sep, 2024 Saturday, 05 Oct, 2024 Thursday, 10 October, 2024 

 
 
Except in cases of Ontario Soccer Misconduct Type 1.3, 1.5, 1.6, 1.13, 1.14 and 1.14A an individual who is 
subject to the DBR System shall have the right to request to be disciplined by the Discipline By Hearing 
(DBH) System. 
  
Where applicable, the accused shall submit a written request to the League within three (3) days of 
receiving the dismissal. This request must arrive before the date of the next scheduled Discipline Review 
meeting listed below and must be accompanied by a $100.00 (one hundred) non-refundable “Request 
for Hearing Fee”.  
 
In cases where no dismissal/ejection was performed, the League shall notify the accused, provide a copy 
of the Special Incident Report, and provide an opportunity for the accused to request a hearing within 
specified timelines. 
 
We reserve the right to hold hearings in-person or virtual via video link. All in-person hearings will be 
held at NYSA – 75 Carl Hall Road, Unit 1, 2nd Floor.   
 
By appointment or confirmed request only. Drop-ins not allowed.  
 
Discipline Hearing Administration fee: $50.00 to be paid prior to the hearing (meeting will not proceed 
without payment). 
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A Discipline Hearing Administrative Fee is only payable if the accused is found guilty of the charge.  
 
Clubs/Teams shall ensure that accused players and club/team officials appear for their Disciplinary 
Hearing. The player’s/team official’s Ontario Soccer registrant book/card shall be presented at a hearing, 
when requested by the Discipline Committee. 
 
Any party required to attend a hearing may request one (1) postponement of a hearing. The party must 
submit a written request which must be received by the League no later than four days prior to the date 
of that hearing, stating the reason for requesting the postponement. All such requests must be 
accompanied by the non-refundable fee of $100.00 (one hundred). Should the request be denied, the 
fee shall be refunded. The League shall have full discretion to refund the “Request For Postponement 
Fee" if sufficient reason warrants such action. 
 
An accused less than eighteen years of age must be accompanied by an adult, who shall act as an 
adviser, failing which the hearing will not proceed and the accused shall be suspended until the hearing 
is held. 
 
Each party required to attend a Discipline Hearing is entitled to have an adviser in attendance at the 
Discipline Hearing.  The adviser may not act as a witness nor provide any testimony at the Discipline 
Hearing. They may not question the competence of the match official(s) and may question a witness for 
clarification purposes only. 
 
Each party required to attend a Discipline Hearing is entitled to have a maximum of two (2) observers in 
attendance at the Discipline hearing. They may not act as a witness nor provide any testimony but may 
speak at the discretion of the Discipline Hearing Panel. 
Each party required to attend a Discipline Hearing is entitled to bring witnesses who must appear in 
person. Written reports by witnesses are not acceptable. 
Each party required to attend a Discipline Hearing is entitled to receive within 48 hours upon submitting 
a written request to the League a copy of the Report(s) of Misconduct and all documentation which will 
be considered by the Discipline Hearing Panel. 
 
Complete details on ONTARIO SOCCER Policies and Procedures for Discipline (Section 12) are available 
on ONTARIO SOCCER’s website at: http://www.ontariosoccer.net/governing-documents-discipline 

 

http://www.ontariosoccer.net/governing-documents-discipline

